



Performance of rapeseed (*Brassica campestris* L.) under varied irrigation and sowing methods

B. B. BARICK, B. C. PATRA AND P. BANDYOPADHYAY

Department of Agronomy, Bidhan Chandra Krishi Viswavidyalaya
Mohanpur-741252, Nadia, West Bengal

Received : 30.04.2019 ; Revised : 16.03.2020 ; Accepted : 12.08.2020

DOI : <https://doi.org/10.22271/09746315.2020.v16.i2.1349>

ABSTRACT

A field experiment was conducted during rabi season of 2017-18 at the Instructional Farm, Jaguli, Bidhan Chandra Krishi Viswavidyalaya, Nadia, West Bengal to study the effect of irrigation levels and methods of sowing on production potential of rapeseed (*Brassica campestris* L. Prain). The experiment was laid out in split-plot design with four (4) irrigation levels included in main plots viz. rainfed (I_1), IW:CPE of 0.6 (I_2), IW:CPE of 0.8 (I_3), IW:CPE of 1.0 (I_4) and three (3) methods of sowing viz. broadcasting (M_1), line sowing (M_2) and transplanting [M_3 , (10 days old seedlings)] arranged in sub-plots. The result of the experiment revealed that the growth attributes viz. plant height, leaf area index, dry matter production and crop growth rate; yield attributes viz. primary branches plant⁻¹, siliqua plant⁻¹, seeds siliqua⁻¹ and test weight (g) and yield of rapeseed were recorded to be maximum under I_4 which recorded 55.69% increase in yield over control (I_1), however, M_2 registered 17.63 % increased yield over M_1 . I_4M_2 performed the best with respect to yield (920.28 kg ha⁻¹) along with better (2.41 kg ha⁻¹ mm⁻¹) water use efficiency (WUE); however, the highest WUE had been recorded in I_4M_2 . I_4M_1 recorded the highest net return (Rs.45219.20) as well as B: C (2.13) among all the treatment combinations.

Keywords: B: C, irrigation, methods of sowing, rapeseed and WUE

India is one of the four major players in the global oilseeds or vegetable oils scenario, being one of the important oil growers, producers, importers and exporters (De and Sinha, 2011). Rapeseed-mustard is the key oilseed crop that can help in addressing the challenge of demand-supply gap of edible oil in India. The country belongs among the largest vegetable oil economies across the world accounting for about 14 per cent of the world's oilseed area and 8 per cent of oilseed production and ranks second in rapeseed-mustard production. This crop accounts for nearly one-third of the oil produced in India, making it the country's key edible oilseed crop (Kumar and Chauhan, 2005). Despite the high quality of oil and also its wide adaptability for varied agro-climatic conditions, the area, production and productivity of oil rapeseed-mustard in India have been fluctuating due to various biotic and abiotic stresses. Ghosh *et al.* (1994) reported that two irrigations at flowering and at siliqua formation stage increased the seed yield by 28 per cent over rainfed plot. The highest plant height, branches plant⁻¹, filled siliqua plant⁻¹, seeds siliqua⁻¹, 1000 seed weight and stover yield were obtained from two irrigations and consequently it produced the highest seed yield. Sowing methods also had significant influence on almost all the yield contributing characters and yield. All the yield contributing characters were found to be best at line sowing methods and consequently it produced the highest seed yield. However, it could be

noted from the study that the combination of two irrigations with line sowing was found to be better to get higher yield (Hossain *et al.*, 2013). Keeping this view an experiment was conducted to evaluate the effect of different level of irrigation and methods of sowing on growth attributes, yield attributes and yields of rapeseed, the total water use, WUE and the economics of the crop.

The variety Benoy (B-9) is a short duration rapeseed variety released from pulse and oil research station, Bharatpur, Rajasthan in 1980. In our condition the crop can be grown as late sown and also under irrigated condition. The crop matures in 90 to 100 days. The seeds are round and smooth, light yellow in colour and the oil content varies from 39 to 42 per cent. The yield potential ranges from 1 to 1.5 tons per hectare.

An experiment was carried out in the Instructional Farm, Jaguli, BCKV, Nadia, during rabi season of 2017-2018 which is located at 22°56' N and 88°32' E and 9.75m above mean sea level. The experiment soil was alluvial in nature (entisol) and clay loam in texture having good water holding capacity with moderate fertility status. The experiment was laid out in split-plot design having four irrigation treatments in the main-plots, *i.e.* I_1 -rainfed (no irrigation), I_2 -IW: CPE of 0.6, I_3 -IW: CPE of 0.8 and I_4 - IW: CPE of 1.0 and three methods of sowing in sub-plots *i.e.* M_1 -broadcasting, M_2 -line sowing and M_3 -transplanting (10 days old seedlings) replicated

Short communication

Email: bijanbeharibarick@gmail.com

Performance of rapeseed under varied irrigation and sowing methods

thrice. The variety B-9 (Benoy) was sown on 1st week of December with the spacing of 30 × 10 cm and fertilizer dose of N: P₂O₅: K₂O @ 80:40:40 kg ha⁻¹. The crop received 26.0 mm rainfall during the experimentation. Irrigation was applied up to 5 cm depth of soil. Soil

moisture data was computed through 'gravimetric methods' (where soil samples were dried in oven at 105°C for 48 hours after recording wet soil samples) as follows:-

$$\text{Moisture percentage} = \frac{\text{Wet sample weight} - \text{Dry sample weight}}{\text{Dry sample weight}} \times 100$$

Growth attributes

The growth attributing characters of rapeseed like plant height, leaf area index (LAI), dry matter accumulation (DMA) and crop growth rate were significantly influenced both by level of irrigation and methods of sowing treatments and were increased with the age of the crop to till the observation recorded during investigation (Table 1). Among the irrigation treatments, plant height was found to be maximum (42.01 cm at 50 DAS and 77.60 cm at harvest) under IW: CPE of 1.0 (I₄) followed by IW: CPE 0.8 (I₃) irrigation treatments (38.82 cm at 50 DAS and 73.31 cm at harvest) which might be due to the presence of optimum soil moisture at different important physiological growth-stages which affected the growth parameters. Similar observation was also recorded by Panda *et al.* (2004) (Table 1). Likewise, maximum plant height was observed (50.30 cm at 50 DAS and 77.66 cm at harvest) under M₂ followed by M₁. The shortest plant was produced in transplanting methods (M₃). This result is partially in conformity with the result of Hossain *et al.*, 2013 (Table 1). LAI was recorded to be maximum (1.40) in IW: CPE of 1.0 (I₄) irrigation treatment followed by IW: CPE of 0.8 (I₃) irrigation treatments (1.53 cm) at 50 DAS. Similarly, maximum LAI (1.30) had been recorded at 50 DAS under M₂ followed by M₁ (Table 1). DMA was registered to be maximum (37.24 g m⁻²) in IW: CPE of 1.0 (I₄) followed by IW: CPE of 0.8 (I₃) at 50 DAS (30.23 g m⁻²). Likewise, highest DMA (36.35 g m⁻²) had been recorded at 50 DAS under M₂ followed by M₁ (Table 1). Line sowing (M₂) recorded maximum growth attributes followed by broadcasting (M₁) irrespective of date of observation during the period experimentation which might be due to the reason that plant favours equal spacing for their growth and development.

Yield attributes and yield

Yield attributing character like siliqua plant⁻¹ of rapeseed was significantly influenced both by levels of irrigation and methods of sowing treatments. Number of seeds per siliqua and test weight had been significantly influenced by methods of sowing irrespective of levels of irrigation (Table 2). Among irrigation levels the maximum yield was recorded under IW: CPE ratio of

1.0 (I₄) irrigation treatment followed by IW: CPE ratio of 0.8 (I₃) irrigation treatments. Among the methods of sowing treatments highest yield was recorded under line sowing (M₂) treatment followed by broadcasting (M₁). This might be due to production of higher growth attributes under optimum moisture condition with optimum plant geometry resulted in higher yield attributes and yield. Similar observations were recorded by Panda *et al.* (2004).

Economics

The maximum gross return (39016.64) was recorded under IW: CPE of 1.0 (I₄) due to higher grain and stover yield, however, the lowest gross return was recorded under rainfed (I₁) treatment due to poor yield of the crop. Line sowing (M₂) registered the highest gross return (Rs. 31987.39) among the different methods of sowing (Table 3). Similarly I₄ recorded the maximum net return among different levels of irrigation and M₂ registered the highest net return among methods of sowing (Table 3). The maximum benefit: cost (1.94) was obtained under IW: CPE of 1.0 (I₄) among different levels of irrigation and line sowing (M₂) recorded the highest benefit: cost (1.72) among sowing methods. This might be due to higher yield in line sowing (M₂) as compared to broadcasting (M₁) as well as transplanting treatment (M₃). Similar results were also opined by Parihar *et al.* (2000).

Water use and water use efficiency (WUE)

The total water use increased with increase in the number of irrigation as well as the time of application at different stages which might be due to the fact that surface layer under higher frequency remain wet for longer time and thereby favouring condition for higher rate of evaporation as compared to drier condition. Thus, total water use by the crop gradually lower down up to IW: CPE ratio of 0.6 (I₂) irrigation treatments. Total water use was recorded to be maximum under line sowing (M₂) treatment due to optimum plant population with proper crop geometry which increase the evapo-transpiration at a high rate as compared to other sowing treatments. Water use efficiency (WUE) was the highest (3.35 kg ha⁻¹ mm) under rainfed irrigation treatment i.e. no irrigation treatment. Among the different levels of

Table 1: Effect of levels of irrigation and methods of sowing on growth attributes of rapeseed

Treatment	Plant height (cm)		Leaf Area Index		Dry matter accumulation (g m ⁻²)		Crop growth rate (g m ⁻² day ⁻¹)	
	50 DAS	Harvest	50 DAS	Harvest	50 DAS	Harvest	50 DAS	Harvest
Levels of irrigation (I)								
I ₁	37.07	72.20	1.26	0.26	20.34	71.09	0.47	1.58
I ₂	38.30	72.80	1.35	0.32	26.34	88.13	0.52	1.93
I ₃	38.82	73.31	1.30	0.33	30.23	95.37	0.60	2.03
I ₄	42.01	77.60	1.40	0.37	37.24	112.97	0.74	2.36
SEm(±)	0.83	1.18	0.04	0.01	1.65	3.51	0.05	0.10
CD (p≤0.05)	2.95	NS	NS	0.03	5.82	12.38	0.17	0.35
Methods of sowing (M)								
M ₁	39.38	74.19	1.23	0.22	28.96	96.45	0.58	2.11
M ₂	50.30	77.66	1.53	0.52	36.35	117.44	0.72	2.52
M ₃	27.45	70.08	1.21	0.21	20.30	61.75	0.45	1.30
SEm(±)	1.45	0.57	0.03	0.01	0.96	2.84	0.04	0.09
CD (p≤0.05)	4.39	1.72	0.08	0.03	2.89	8.58	0.11	0.29

Note: *I₁- rainfed, I₂- IW: CPE of 0.6, I₃- IW: CPE of 0.8 and I₄- IW: CPE of 1.0, M₁- broadcasting, M₂- line sowing, M₃- transplanting, NS- non significant

Table 2: Effect of levels of irrigation and methods of sowing on yield attributes and seed yield of rapeseed

Treatment	No. of primary branches plant ⁻¹	No. of siliqua plant ⁻¹	No. of seeds siliqua ⁻¹	1000 Seed Weight (g)	Seed yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
	Levels of irrigation (I)				
I ₁	3.66	62.85	15.75	1.90	360.62
I ₂	4.35	66.61	16.31	2.25	507.73
I ₃	4.62	77.08	15.67	2.33	622.41
I ₄	4.85	81.60	16.92	2.44	806.39
SEm(±)	0.17	3.00	0.640	0.13	87.88
CD (p≤0.05)	0.61	10.59	NS	NS	24.91
Methods of sowing (M)					
M ₁	4.42	71.25	16.20	2.24	563.15
M ₂	4.97	91.16	17.43	2.51	662.45
M ₃	3.72	53.70	14.86	1.94	497.26
SEm(±)	0.06	1.83	0.23	0.03	57.54
CD (p≤0.05)	0.20	5.53	0.69	0.10	19.03

irrigation treatment, total water use efficiency was highest under I₃ irrigation scheduled at IW: CPE ratio of 0.8 followed by I₂ irrigation treatment *i.e.*, irrigation scheduled at IW: CPE ratio of 0.6 and being the lowest under I₄ treatment *i.e.* irrigation scheduled at IW: CPE ratio of 1.0. The fact is that irrigation increased the seed yield when applied in important growth stages which resulted enhanced water use by the crop in a better way and thus WUE decreased under irrigated conditions. Among the methods of sowing, WUE was recorded to be highest under M₂ sowing treatment *i.e.*, line sowing.

The lowest WUE was recorded under M₃ sowing treatment *i.e.* transplanting which might be due to the fact that in transplanting treatment canopy development rate is comparatively slow which led to higher evapotranspiration (2.05). Similarly, in combination treatments highest water use was recorded under I₁M₂ treatment combination as the yield per mm of water was more as compared to other treatment combinations and the lowest value was registered under I₄M₃ (Table 4). Similar observation was observed by Parihar (2001) and Panda *et al.* (2004).

Table 3: Effect of levels of irrigation and methods of sowing on cost of cultivation, gross return, net return and B : C ratio of crop

Treatment	Cost of cultivation (Rs.)	Gross return (Rs.)	Net return (Rs.)	Benefit : Cost
Levels of irrigation (I)				
I ₁	17392.67	17290.17	-102.49	1.00
I ₂	18792.67	24419.78	5627.11	1.31
I ₃	18792.67	30174.81	11382.15	1.62
I ₄	20192.67	39016.64	18823.98	1.94
SEm(±)	—	3404.76	3404.75	0.18
CD (p≤0.05)	—	965.14	965.14	0.05
Methods of sowing (M)				
M ₁	17726.00	27174.55	9448.55	1.51
M ₂	18326.00	31987.39	13661.39	1.72
M ₃	20326.00	24014.11	3688.11	1.17
SEm(±)	—	2270.54	2270.54	0.12
CD (p≤0.05)	—	750.89	750.89	0.04

Note: * I₁- rainfed, I₂- IW: CPE of 0.6, I₃- IW: CPE of 0.8 and I₄- IW: CPE of 1.0, M₁- broadcasting, M₂- line sowing, M₃- transplanting, NS- non significant

Table 4: Interaction effect of levels of irrigation and methods of sowing on seed yield, total water use and water use efficiency (WUE)

Treatment combinations (kg ha ⁻¹)	Seed yield (mm)	Total water use (kg ha ⁻¹ mm)	WUE
I ₁ M ₁	343.94	103.82	3.31
I ₁ M ₂	416.27	124.40	3.35
I ₁ M ₃	321.67	100.75	3.09
I ₂ M ₁	493.78	204.12	2.42
I ₂ M ₂	608.40	239.68	2.54
I ₂ M ₃	421.01	184.88	2.28
I ₃ M ₁	628.10	227.36	2.76
I ₃ M ₂	704.86	245.43	2.87
I ₃ M ₃	534.26	199.94	2.67
I ₄ M ₁	786.79	364.53	2.16
I ₄ M ₂	920.28	381.17	2.41
I ₄ M ₃	712.10	347.94	2.05
SEm(±) (M×I)	43.15	—	—
CD (p≤0.05)	NS	—	—
SEm(±) (I×M)	39.83	—	—
CD (p≤0.05)	NS	—	—

Note: * I₁- rainfed, I₂- IW: CPE of 0.6, I₃- IW: CPE of 0.8 and I₄- IW: CPE of 1.0, M₁- broadcasting, M₂- line sowing, M₃- transplanting, NS- non significant

It can be concluded from the experiment that I₄ (IW: CPE of 1.0 i. e. two irrigations) and M₂ (line sowing) performed better. So line sowing with two irrigations may be recommended to the farmers of NAZ for higher yield and better benefit- cost ratio.

REFERENCES

De, B. and Sinha, A.C. 2001. Integrated nutrient management to Rapeseed: An integrated Approach for Enhancing the growth and yield of Rapeseed (Brassica campestris var. yellow sarson). Lambert Academic Publishing house, pp.1-6.

- Ghosh, R.K., Bandyopadhyay, P. and Mukhopadhyay, N. 1994. Performance of rapeseed-mustard cultivars under various moisture regions on the Gangetic Alluvial Plain of West Bengal. *J. Agron. Crop Sci.*, **173** (1): 5-10.
- Hossain, M. B., Alam, M. S. and Ripon, M.A. 2013. Effect of irrigation and sowing methods on yield and yield attributes of mustard. Rajasthan University *J. Life Earth Agril. Sci.*, **41**: 65-70.
- Kumar, A. and Chauhan, J. S. 2005. Status and future thrust areas of rapeseed-mustard research in India. *Indian J. Agril. Sci.*, **75**: 621-35.
- Panda, B.B., Bandyopadhyay, S. K. and Shivay, Y.S. 2004. Effect of irrigation levels, sowing dates and varieties on yield attributes, yield, consumptive water use and water use efficiency of Indian mustard. *Indian J. Agril. Sci.*, **74**(6): 339-342.
- Panda, B.B., Shivay, Y.S. and Bandyopadhyay, S.K. 2004. Growth and development of Indian mustard (*Brassica juncea*) under different levels of irrigation and dates of sowing. *Indian J. Plant Physiol.*, **9** (4):419-425.
- Parihar, S. S. 2001. Influence of N and irrigation schedule on yield, water use and Economics of summer rice. *Int. J. Trop. Agric.*, **1-4**(19):157-162.
- Parihar, S.S., Pandey, D., Verma, V. K., Shukla, R.K., Chaure, N. K., Choudhary, K. K. and Pandey, K.S. 2000. Effect of spatial arrangement of intercropping and irrigation level on yield, economics and nutrient uptake of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*) and mustard (*Brassica juncea*). *Int. J. Trop. Agric.*, **18**(3): 241-246.